tons. A total of 2,210 million tons is expected to be mined (waste + ore), including a total of 513 million tons

processed, resulting in the recovery of 3,988 million pounds or 1,994,000 tons of copper cathodes over the LoM.

Feed to the heap leach pad will be oxide and enriched ore from the Parks/Salyer and Cactus West open pits.

FIGURE 1: Estimated Annual Recovered Copper and Cumulative PFS Unlevered Free Cash Flows

illustrates benefits of focusing on the optimized mine plan

($4,000)

($2,000)

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

-2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

U
S

$
 m

ill
io

n
s

A
n

n
u

a
l P

ro
d

u
c
ti
o

n
 (

M
lb

s)

Annual Recovered Copper and Cumulative PFS Unlevered Free Cash Flows

Annual Production Cumulative FCF (Unlevered) $4.25 Cumulative FCF (Unlevered) $5.00

FIGURE 2: Estimated Annual Revenue, EBITDA and Unlevered Free Cash Flow

TABLE 2: PFS Sensitivities to the Copper Price

Revenue, NPV8% and IRR Sensitivity Based on Copper Price

Metal

Price

Copper

Price

Revenue

(US$000)

Pre-tax NPV8%

(US$000)

After-tax NPV8%

(US$000)

After-tax IRR

 (%)

Base

Case(1)
$4.25 $16,948,123 $3,243,942 $2,301,317 22.8%

20%(2) $5.10 $20,337,747 $4,741,010 $3,480,922 29.4%

10% $4.68 $18,642,935 $3,992,476 $2,892,400 26.2%

-10% $3.83 $15,253,310 $2,495,409 $1,709,602 19.2%

-20% $3.40 $13,558,498 $1,746,875 $1,112,191 15.5%
(1) No COMEX premium applied to the Base Case study
(2) COMEX Spot pricing assumed at $5.00

-$1,000

-$500

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

-2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

U
S

$
 (

m
ill

io
n

s
)

Annual Revenue, EBITDA and Unlevered Free Cash Flow

Annual Revenue EBITDA FCF (Unlevered)

FIGURE 3: NPV Sensitivity to the Metal Price, CAPEX and OPEX

Conventional Mining and Processing Operations

For the PFS, the basis of the design for material handling equipment is forecasted at an annual operating

throughput of 28,000,000 dry tons of ore per year placed on the heap leach pad. The Parks/Salyer and Cactus

West open pits will provide ore feed to the leach pad from year 1 through year 20 at variable rates not less than

an estimated 18 million tons and not more than 28 million tons per annum. Crushing rates are variable to